
 

 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
 
To: Councillors Lisle (Chair), Funnell (Vice-Chair), Boyce, 

Cullwick, Douglas, Hayes, Hunter, Mason, Mercer, 
Pavlovic, Reid, Richardson, D Taylor, Wells and 
Derbyshire 
 

Date: Monday, 18 March 2019 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 11 

February 2019. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline 
for registering is 5:00pm on Friday 15 March 2019. 
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 



 

be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. This broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting e.g. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Update on Disclosure and Barring Service 
checks for York taxi drivers   

(Pages 9 - 12) 

 This report is to update Members on the progress made on 
ongoing criminal record checks with the Disclosure and Barring 
Service (DBS), ‘refresher’ checks for York licensed hackney 
carriage and private hire drivers as requested by Members of the 
Committee on 8 October 2018. 
 

5. Update Report - Private Hire Licensing   (Pages 13 - 28) 
 This update report explains the Council’s position regarding the 

interpretation of the law relating to private hire licensing and the 
ability to work outside the area within which they are licensed.  
An alternative interpretation of the law has been put forward by 
members of the trade. The Opinion of their legal adviser is attached 
for Members’ information at Annex 1. The Council has sought 
external legal advice. This is attached for Members’ information at 
Annex 2. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

Democracy Officer: 
Name: Angela Bielby  
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552599 

 E-mail – a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

Date 11 February 2019 

Present  Councillors Lisle (Chair), Funnell (Vice-
Chair), Boyce, Hayes, Hunter, Mason, 
Pavlovic, Reid, Richardson, D Taylor, Wells 
and Derbyshire 

Apologies  Councillors Cullwick, Douglas and Mercer 

 
Part A - Matters Dealt with Under Delegated Powers 

 
23. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

24. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 

2018 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 

 
25. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been ten registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, although one 
resident had been unable to attend.  
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on the issue of DBS checks for drivers, 
the cancellation of the previous meeting of the Committee by 
Officers and the delay in giving the Committee the legal advice 
the had sought on the operation of UBER in the City. Finally she 
noted that there should be a work plan for the Committee, as 
this was best practice.  
 
Colin Metcalfe, Secretary of the York Hackney Carriage 
Association, told the Committee that he felt this was becoming 
an Officer led Council and stressed the importance of not 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



ignoring the legal opinion the drivers had provided as UBER 
were operating illegally. He stated York should be the City to 
lead on tackling their operation.  
 
Alan Rowley, a Member of the York Hackney Carriage 
Association, spoke on the differences between an operator and 
a driver in Taxi Licensing and how this worked in t
[...]
icensing Manager then outlined discretionary grounds for 
the refusal of an application for a sex establishment licence. 
 

Page 3



The application form. 
 
In respect of the proposed licence, the Committee had to 
determine whether to take any of the steps mentioned under 
paragraphs 10, 12 and 13 of Schedule 3 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as 
amended), that it considered necessary. 
 
Members were presented with the following options: 
 
Option 1 Grant a renewal of the licence as requested. This 

option was approved. 
 
Option 2 Renew the licence with modified/additional 

conditions imposed by the licensing committee. This 
option was rejected. 

 
Option 3 Refuse the application for renewal on one of the 

mandatory grounds or on one or more of the 
discretionary grounds within paragraph 12 to 
Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended). This option was 
rejected. 

 
Reason for the Decision: 
In reaching the decision the Committee noted that the business 
had operated without complaint. 
 

27. Update Report - Private Hire Licensing  
 
Members considered a report which explained the Council’s 
present position regarding the interpretation of the law relating 
to private hire licensing and the ability to work outside the area 
within which they are licensed. An alternative interpretation of 
the law had been put forward by members of the licence trade 
and the opinion of their legal adviser was attached for Members 
information at Annex 1.  
 
The Head of Public Protection and Senior Solicitor attended the 
meeting to present the report and answer Member questions. 
They highlighted paragraph 4 of the report and stated that the 
taxi trade within the City had provided an alternative legal 
opinion which, as of now, was an untested opinion. They went 
on to explain that the Council had sought their own external 
advice and this opinion had been awaiting the outcome of two 

Page 4



pending cases in Brighton and Reading. This would be ready by 
the following week.  
 
In response to Member questions they stated:  
 

 They believed there were enough enforcement staff, but 
explained it was hard for them to always be ‘in the right 
place, at the right time’ and they did rely on reports from the 
taxi trade, which were welcomed;  

 There were ongoing prosecutions following enforcement 
action;  

 The cases pending in terms of the legal opinion sought by 
the Council were in court after appeals from Magistrate’s 
Court, and were on the same principles and issues as in 
York;  

 The cases were an informative. Settled law was based on 
judicial decisions made in Court;  

 The judgement in Reading was made the week before this 
meeting and the Counsel instructed by CYC was now in a 
position to finalise their advice; and 

 The decision in response to that legal advice would be for 
Members, at this Committee and Executive, on advice from 
Officers.  

 
During debate Members stated that it was always hard for 
enforcement Officers to be in the right place and that in all 
cases CYC relied on the support of the public in reporting 
breaches. 
 
They were clear that this legal opinion needed to be brought to 
this Committee in March so that Members could make a 
decision pre- election and reassure both the trade and the 
public. It was then agreed  
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:   To update the Committee on the Council’s present 

position regarding the interpretation of the law 
relating to private hire licensing and the ability to 
work outside the area within which they are licensed. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
Part B - Matters Referred to Council 

 
28. Statement of Licensing Policy & Cumulative Impact 

Assessment  
 
In accordance with the requirements of Section 5 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (the 2003 Act), Members considered a 
report which sought their support of the formal review of the 
council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. The report advised 
Members of the consultation undertaken and of the 
amendments made as a result of changes to legislation and 
revised guidance.  
 
The report also sought Members support for the implementation 
of a Cumulative Impact Assessment in relation to part of the city 
centre (In accordance with the requirements of Section 5A of 
the 2003 Act) and the report advised them of the consultation 
undertaken. 
 
The report sought a recommendation to Full Council that the 
draft Statement of Licensing Policy and Cumulative Impact 
Assessment be adopted. 
 
The Licensing Manager presented the report and explained that 
the North Yorkshire Police Force Licensing Officer was in 
attendance to answer any questions Members may have on 
Cumulative Impact Assessment report.  
 
In response to Member questions they stated:  
 

 The report from the Police had been considered very closely. 
Patterns of behaviour did shift and the areas covered were 
under constant review;  

 Reporting methods had changed and there was also a 
national increase in crime, but this remained one of the 
safest counties;  

 The Cumulative Impact Assessment was evidence based 
and if the evidence was not there an area could not be 
included within the Controlled Area;  

 The ‘Top Tier’ streets in the report were based on calls for 
service to the Police. This did not directly correlate with the 
red area on the map as that was created by plotting calls for 
service that were relevant to the Licensing Act;  

Page 6



 Due to policing numbers it was important to identify ‘hot 
spots’ and this was constantly under review. In relation to the 
train station the police worked closely with British Transport 
Police. There was also a Public Space Protection Order 
covering the city centre which includes the station;  

 In relation to changes proposed to Micklegate and the 
suggestion to turn half the road into ’pavement cafes’, all 
applications for outdoor seating would be reviewed on their 
own merits, against the Licensing Objectives; and 

 All new and variation applications within CIA, especially the 
‘red zone’, would have to demonstrate why the licence 
should be granted, as there would be a rebuttal presumption 
to refuse.  

 
Members requested that the map be amended to consider the 
boundaries of properties within the zone. Officers stated that 
this would be discussed with the Police Force Licensing Officer.  
 
It was agreed that this Committee recommend to Council 
 
Recommended:  That the draft Statement of Licensing Policy 

and Cumulative Impact Assessment be 
adopted.  

 
Reason:   To reflect the result of the consultation and 

meet legislative requirements. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr S Lisle, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.55 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

  
 

   

 
Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
 

18 March 2019 

Report from the Assistant Director – Planning and Public Protection  
 
Update on Disclosure and Barring Service checks for York taxi drivers 
 
Summary 

1. This report is to update members on the progress made on ongoing 
criminal record checks with the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS), 
‘refresher’ checks for York licensed hackney carriage and private hire 
drivers as requested by Members of this Committee on 8 October 2018. 

 
Recommendations 
 
2. That the Report be noted. 
 

Reason:  In order that Members be updated on the progress of DBS 
checks for York taxi drivers 

 
Background 
 
3. The report brought before Members on 8 October comprehensively 

outlined the council’s position with regards to outstanding DBS checks 
and, as such, the position is not repeated within this report.  

 
4. At the time of the last report there were 693 drivers were due a DBS 

check.  As of 20 February 2019 (the time of writing) a further 291 drivers 
have become due a check, meaning a total of 984 drivers had become 
due a check.   

 

 All 984 (100%) drivers have been contacted by officers about the 
process. 

 It is pleasing that some 917 (93.2%) have now completed their checks 
satisfactorily. 

 There are 14 (1.4%) drivers with checks in progress with the DBS. 

 There are 22 (2.2%) drivers with whom we are checking ‘positive’ 
results.  Please note that the DBS process flags all previous 
convictions and other matters which we may already be aware of.  

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 

 Some 18 (1.8%) of drivers have indicated their intention to surrender 
their licence as they are no longer driving. 

 There are ten (1.0%) drivers who we have been unable to contact or 
begin the process for good reason (for example because they have a 
long term illness) and three (0.3%) drivers refusing to co-operate.  

 
5. As recommended at the meeting on the 8 October, we are in the process 

of contacting those drivers who have yet to surrender their licence (as 
they have indicated) or are refusing to co-operate with a view to 
determining whether they remain ‘fit and proper’ persons to hold a 
licence.  Each case is being considered on its merits, but sanctions 
include suspension or revocation of their licence.  The same 
considerations are being made in respect of those drivers we have been 
unable to contact.  

 
 
Consultation  
 
6. There is no consultation associated with this report as it is for information 

only. 
 
Options  
 
7. There are no options and analysis associated with this report as it is for 

information only. 
 
Analysis 
 
8. There are no options and analysis associated with this report as it is for 

information only. 
 
Council Plan 
 
9. This action supports the council’s priority to meet its statutory duties. 
 
Implications 
 
10. There are no other implications. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Matt Boxall 
Head of Public Protection 
Tel: (01904) 551528 
 
 
 
 

Mike Slater 
Assistant Director of Planning and Public 
Protection 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 08.03.19 

 
 

 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
 
N/A 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers 
Committee Report from 8 October 2018 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=606&MId=11075&
Ver=4 
 
Annexes 
None  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=606&MId=11075&Ver=4
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=606&MId=11075&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
 

18 March 2019 
 

Report of the Assistant Director of Planning & Public Protection 
 
Update Report – Private Hire Licensing 
 
Summary 

1. This update report is for Members to note, at the request of the Chair. It 
explains the Council’s position regarding the interpretation of the law 
relating to private hire licensing and the ability to work outside the area 
within which they are licensed. 

 
2. An alternative interpretation of the law has been put forward by 

members of the trade. The Opinion of their legal adviser is attached for 
Members’ information at Annex 1.  

 
3. The Council has sought external legal advice. This concludes that the 

alternative legal view is flawed. This is attached for Members’ 
information at Annex 2. 

 
4. The Council’s position remains the same and there is no need to amend 

current policy. 
 
Recommendations 
 
5. That the conclusions in the Legal Advice at Annex 2 are accepted and it 

be recommended to the Executive that there is no requirement for a 
change in Taxi Licensing Policy as a consequence. 

 
Reason:  To provide clarity for the public in relation to the Council's 

interpretation of the law. 
  

The Council’s Legal Position  
 
6.  The Council is satisfied that having regard to the independent Legal 

Opinion, the settled legal position remains as follows: 

  Provided the three licences required in relation to a private hire vehicle 
(operator, vehicle and driver) have all been issued by the same 

Page 13 Agenda Item 5



 

authority, then the private hire vehicle (PHV) can undertake journeys 
anywhere in England and Wales. That is irrespective of where the 
journey commences, areas through which the journey passes and, 
ultimately, the area where the journey ends. 

 
See Adur District Council v Fry [1997] RTR 257. 

 
In this case, a PHV was licensed by Hove Borough Council – operator, 
driver and vehicle. The situation concerned a booking for a journey that 
commenced, ended and throughout its length was within the district of 
Adur District Council. 

 
The High Court determined that no offence was committed, and it was 
lawful for the PHV to undertake a journey that is wholly outside the 
district in which it is licensed. This is due to the limited meaning of the 
term “operate” contained in Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976, Section 80(1), which meant “in the course of 
business to make provision for the invitation or acceptance of booking for 
a PHV” and could not be construed more widely.” 

 
The Trade’s Legal Interpretation 
 
7.   On 19th November 2018, the Private Hire Association shared a legal 

Opinion it had obtained from Queen’s Counsel, that argues that 
operators of ‘out of town vehicles’ and their drivers are illegally 
operating in York. (Annex 1) It is important to stress, that this alternative 
view that has not been tested in the Courts.  

8.  The Council has instructed separate Counsel to advise, and a 
comprehensive advice note is attached at Annex 2. 

9.   The Advice concludes that the Trade’s legal interpretation is flawed. 

 
Council Plan 
 
10. Seeking independent counsel advice supports the council’s priority to 

meet its statutory duties. 
 
Implications 
 
11. There are no implications associated with the recommendation in this 

report. 
 
 

Page 14



 

 
Risk Management 
 
12. There are no implications associated with the recommendation in this 

report. 
 
 
Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Matt Boxall 
Head of Public Protection 
Tel: (01904) 551528 
 
Michael Slater 
Assistant Director of Planning 
and Public Protection 
 

Neil Ferris 
Corporate Director of Economy and Place 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 8 March 2019 

 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
Alison Hartley 
Legal Services Manager (Corporate Governance) 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 
Annex 1: Legal Opinion – Private Hire Association 
Annex 2: Legal Opinion – City of York Council 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

RE: UBER BRITANNIA LIMITED 

 

UNLICENSED PROVISION FOR THE INVITATION OF PHV BOOKINGS 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 

 

YORK PRIVATE HIRE ASSOCIATION 

 

 

_________________ 

 

OPINION 

_________________ 

 
 

Introduction 

1. On 12 December 2017 York city Council (“the council”) refused to renew the York 

private hire vehicle operators’ licence held by Uber Britannia Limited (“Uber”).  

2. The refusal appears to have made little or no difference: Uber vehicles and drivers 

continue to present themselves in York and invite potential customers to book their 

services on their smartphones. Uber encourages and incentivises drivers to do so. The 

result is that out-of-town private hire drivers, and vehicles not meeting York’s licensing 

requirements, are undertaking PHV bookings on the City’s streets. 

3. I have been asked by the York Private Hire Association whether the continued activities 

of Uber and its drivers in York is lawful. For the reasons given below, I am strongly of 

the opinion that Uber and Uber drivers are actin
[...]
a in which they are 

licensed. There is, it seems to me, therefore, no reason to believe that the construction, 

which I consider to be the right construction of the Act, renders the operation of private 

hire vehicles in any way so restrictive as to justify the conclusion that the construction 

that I have reached must be wrong.’ [26]. (Emphasis added).  

 

13. That the drivers and vehicles may be in areas (such as Reading or York) which have no 

ultimate connection with the area in which they – and the operator – are licensed. This is 

Annex 2Page 25



 4 

both lawful and an accepted part of the considerable flexibility of the private hire regime.1 

The key factor for enforcement purposes (and compliance with section 46) is that the 

vehicle licence, the driver licence and the operators licence are issued by the same local 

authority how-so-ever the vehicles and drivers may rightly roam.  

 

14. At para 12.99 Button on Taxis (4th Edn) opines that ‘[t]he simplest way to establish 

whether or not an offence has been committed is to inquire whether all three licences 

have been issued by the same authority? If the answer to that is ‘Yes’, and the ‘happy 

family of licences’ is present, then there is no restriction on the geographical area in 

which the journey can take place.’ These established principles seem to have informed 

the approach of the High Court in the Reading case [2]:  

 
The respondent is an Uber driver, He, his vehicle and Uber are licensed by Transport for London to 
conduct private hire business pursuant to the “triple lock” system under the Private Hire Vehicles 
(London) Act 1998. Uber had been refused an operating licence by the appellant. However, if Uber, their 
vehicles and drivers were conducting a private hire business, they could lawfully operate in Reading with 
their private hire vehicle (“PHV”) licences from Transport for London (“TfL”). What drivers were not 
permitted to do was ply for hire, which only licensed ha
[...]
 Milton 

Keynes [8]). Those antecedent arrangements being the triple lock.  

 

19. Thus, in Milton Keynes Hinkinbottom LJ states [10] that: 

 
‘However, because of the limited definition of “operate” [[8], above], he only commits an offence if, in the 

course of business and in a controlled district, he makes provision for the invitation or acceptance of 

bookings for a private hire vehicle in circumstances in which the vehicle and/or the driver do not have the 

required licence(s). That too is firmly established by the cases to which I have referred (see, eg, Britain at 

page 403). Therefore for these purposes, it is irrelevant (eg) where the customer might be picked up, or 

where the contract for hire might have been made, or where the particular booking might in fact have been 

accepted.’  

 

20. In light of Reading, Milton Keynes and the established principles to which these cases 

adhere and apply, the assertion by Gouriet [at para [17]] that ‘[b]y exhibiting (on the 

Rider App) their physical presence in York, and their availability for immediate hire, 

Uber drivers and vehicles self-evidently invite bookings for their services. Provision for 

that invitation is made by ‘Uber’; and it is made in York, where Uber are unlicensed’ is, in 

my opinion, untenable and self-evidently wrong.   

 

21. It seems to me that the Gouriet opinion is flawed in that it advances an analysis of the 

App-based Uber business model that has now been rejected by the High Court in the 

Reading case and secondly, fails to apply the established legal principles in respect of the 

specific legal definition of ‘operate’ within the 1976 regime.  

 

Leo Charalambides  

Francis Taylor Building 

5th March, 2019   

Annex 2Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Update on Disclosure and Barring Service checks for York taxi drivers
	5 Update Report - Private Hire Licensing
	Annex 1
	Annex 2






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting  Licensing and Regulatory Committee 

Date 18 March 2019 

Present Councillors Lisle (Chair), Boyce, Cullwick, 
Douglas, Hayes, Hunter, Pavlovic, Reid, 
Richardson, D Taylor and Wells 

Apologies Councillors Funnell, Mason, Mercer and 
Derbyshire 

 
29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

30. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 Febuary 

2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair subject to the inclusion of a Work Plan on 
future Committee meeting agendas. 

 
 

31. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been 8 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on agenda item 5 Update Report – 
Private Hire Licensing. She outlined her view that the report had 
a number of deficiencies  including lack of an Equalities Impact 
Assessment. She urged the committee to reject the report. 
 
Sidney Gitsham spoke on agenda item 5 Update Report – 
Private Hire Licensing. Mr Gitsham suggested that there should 
be a judicial review and made a number of points in relation to 
the operation of Uber in York.  
 



 

 

Barry Page (YPHA) spoke on agenda item 5 Update Report – 
Private Hire Licensing. He noted that Uber did not hold an 
operators licence in York and that there had been a number of 
incidents involving Uber drivers in York. He suggested that all 
taxi drivers in York should be regulated. 
 
Michael Palmer (York Private Hire Association (YPHA) 
Secretary) spoke on agenda item 5 Update Report – Private 
Hire Licensing. He questioned the validity of the advice given by 
the Barrister to the Council and he cited specific paragraphs 
where he disagreed with that advice.  
 
Tony Green (York Hackney Carriage Association (YHCA) Vice 
Chair) spoke on agenda item 5 Update Report – Private Hire 
Licensing. He suggested that the Reading Case quoted by the 
Barrister to the Council was not relevant and cited section 46 of 
the 1976 Act.  
 
Lauren Senior (YPHA Member) spoke on agenda item 5 Update 
Report – Private Hire Licensing. She explained the differences 
between Uber and York taxi drivers in their treatment of 
customers and she gave examples of how York taxi drivers met 
the needs of different customers.  
 
Drew Thompson (YPHA Member) spoke on agenda item 5 
Update Report – Private Hire Licensing. He noted that the legal 
opinions to the York Private Hire Association and to City of York 
Council (as detailed in the annexes to the report), were opinions 
and therefore the trade’s legal position was as valid as the 
Council’s legal position.  
 
Alan Rowley (YHCA and YPHA Member) spoke on agenda item 
5 Update Report – Private Hire Licensing. In referring to the 
York Taxi Licensing Policy, he clarified that the trade was asking 
for the full implementation of the policy. He noted that Uber lost 
its licence due to not being ‘fit and proper’ and that protecting 
the public should be a number one priority.  
 
Wendy Loveday (YPHA Chair) spoke on agenda item 5 Update 
Report – Private Hire Licensing. She explained that the trade 
believed that the assessment made by officers was 
fundamentally flawed and that the authority’s interpretation of its 
own policy was ambiguous. She asked that the Committee 
reject the officer recommendation and consider the advice put 



 

 

forward in the legal opinion put forward to the York Private Hire 
Association.  
 
Cllr Warters, Councillor for Osbaldwick and Derwent Ward 
spoke on behalf of a taxi driver in his Ward on agenda item 5 
Update Report – Private Hire Licensing. He reminded the 
Committee that the legal opinions put forward were opinions. He 
noted the potential loss in income to the Council should there be 
a reduction in taxi licence renewals.  
 
 

32. UPDATE ON DISCLOSURE AND BARRING SERVICE 
CHECKS FOR YORK TAXI DRIVERS  
 
Members considered a report that updated them of the progress 
made on ongoing criminal record checks with the Disclosure 
and Barring Service (DBS), ‘refresher’ checks for York licensed 
hackney carriage and private hire drivers as requested by at the  
Committee meeting on 8 October 2018. 
 
The Head of Public Protection gave an update advising that as 
at 20 February 2019, all 984 (100%) drivers had been contacted 
by officers and were in different stages of the checking process. 
He also noted that 18 drivers had indicated their intention to 
surrender their licence as they were no longer driving. 
 
In response to Member questions, the Head of Public Protection 
clarified that: 

 All drivers from out of town would be checked by their 
Licensing Authority.  

 He was not aware of other Local Authorities not undertaking 
the DBS checks. 

 One licence had been revoked and the remainder would be 
dealt with within a week. 

 
The Head of Public Protection agreed to keep the future 
Executive Member for Transport and Planning and future Chair 
of the Committee updated on the DBS checks.  
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:  In order that Members be updated on the progress 

of DBS checks for York taxi drivers. 
 



 

 

33. UPDATE REPORT - PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING  
 
Members considered an update report that explained the 
Council’s position regarding the interpretation of the law relating 
to private hire licensing and the ability to work outside the area 
within which they are licensed. An alternative interpretation of 
the law had been put forward by members of the trade and the 
Opinion of their legal adviser was attached for Members’ 
information at Annex 1. The Council had sought external legal 
advice which was attached for Members’ information at Annex 
2. 
 
A legal update was provided by the Legal Services Manager to 
respond to questions raised during the public participation 
session. She explained why there were no options included in 
the report, which included a recommendation. She noted that it 
was unusual to have committee involvement in matters of legal 
interpretation, which had been at the request of the Chair. She 
highlighted the need to comply with the Code for Crown 
Prosecutors and the Council’s enforcement  policy when 
determining whether a criminal offence had been committed and 
whether it was in the public interest to prosecute. She advised 
that  both the Counsel’s Legal Opinion to the Council and the 
Leading Counsel’s Opinion to the trade had been made public. 
She explained that risks had not been set out in the report as 
the risks would only have arisen if there was an alternative 
option to the recommendation. As the Council’s legal adviser, 
the Legal Services Manager  was satisfied that having regard to 
the independent Legal Opinion, which analysed and dismissed 
the QC’s Opinion to the trade, that the settled legal position 
remained as follows: 
Provided the three licences required in relation to a private 
hire vehicle (operator, vehicle and driver) have all been 
issued by the same authority, then the private hire vehicle 
(PHV) can undertake journeys anywhere in England and 
Wales. That is irrespective of where the journey 
commences, areas through which the journey passes and, 
ultimately, the area where the journey ends. 
 
In response to questions raised by Members, the Legal Services 
Manager confirmed that: 

 The matter was not about the Deregulation Act 

 It was considered that there were no implications as the 
Council’s position was viewed to be legally correct 



 

 

 Any decision to change the Taxi Licensing Policy would be a 
decision made by Executive, not the Committee.  

 Consideration of the Uber operating licence application was a 
licensing regulatory function which was under the remit of the 
Committee. That Committee  made the decision that Uber 
was not fit and proper to hold an operating licence.  

 
In response to Member questions, the Head of Public Protection 
clarified that 

 It was not known how many licensing authorities had 
decided that Uber was not fit and proper to hold an 
operating licence.  

 The cost for licences was the cost of operating the 
service.  

 The investigation of a driver pretending to be Uber driver 
had been referred to the police and was under 
investigation. 

 Enforcement officers would stop illegal picks if they 
observed this taking place.  

 There was a government review of taxi licensing law in 
progress. 

 
During debate a number of views and suggestions were put 
forward. Concerns were expressed regarding the conflicting 
legal Opinions, a lack of case law, risk analysis and Equalities 
Impact Assessment. Following debate it was: 
 
Resolved:  That it be recommended to Executive that, given the 

two differing legal opinions, further investigation be 
undertaken regarding the requirement for a change 
to Taxi Licensing policy in respect of the legality of 
out of town vehicles operating in York, and that a 
decision on future policy be taken based upon all the 
evidence. 

 
Reason:  To provide clarity for the public in relation to the 

Council's interpretation of the law. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr S Lisle, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.45 pm]. 


